
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Special Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 24th August, 2021 
at 3.30 pm 
 
 
in the 

Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 
 
 



 



 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 

  
SPECIAL CABINET AGENDA 
 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - TUESDAY, 24TH AUGUST, 2021 
 

VENUE: ASSEMBLY ROOM, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 3.30 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - No Items will be considered in private.   
 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

3.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

4.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 



 

 

Government Act 1972. 
 
Following consultation between the Leader and the Chair of the 

Corporate Performance Panel it has been agreed that in accordance with 

standing order 12.15,  the Towns Fund Item will be treated as an urgent 

item and therefore not subject to call in due to the need to submit the 

paperwork to Government before the end of the 5 day call in, and to 

prevent risks to the authority’s case for the receipt of funding if the 

submission was not able to be made as required.  

 

5.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 
 
The Chair has confirmed that he will permit questions on the Towns 
Fund item rather than just statements. 

6.   KING'S LYNN TOWN DEAL (Pages 5 - 124) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors R Blunt, S Dark (Chair), A Dickinson, P Kunes, A Lawrence, 

B Long, G Middleton (Vice-Chair) and S Sandell 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact: 
 

 Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager  01553 616327 
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
King’s Court, Chapel Street 
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX 
 

 



REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Open 
 

Would any decisions proposed : 
 
Partly within Cabinet’s powers to decide  with a  
recommendation to Council       
 

Is it a Key Decision                YES 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Discretionary  
 
 

Lead Member: Cllr Graham Middleton 
E-mail: cllr.graham.middleton@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Leader, Cllr Richard 
Blunt 

Other Members consulted: 

Lead Officer: Duncan Hall 
E-mail: Duncan.Hall@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:  01553  
Lead Officer: Jemma Curtis 
E-mail: jemma.curtis@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:  01553 616716 

Other Officers consulted: Management Team, Assistant 
Directors 
 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
Yes 
 

Statutory 
Implications   
NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES 
If YES: Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
Yes 

Environmental 
Considerations 
Yes 

 

Date of meeting: 24 August 2021 
 
KING’S LYNN TOWN DEAL 
 
Summary  
 
King’s Lynn was one of 101 towns invited by Government to develop proposals for a 
‘Town Deal’ and following submission of the Town investment Plan has been offered 
the maximum award of £25m.  
 
The objective of the Towns Fund programme is to drive the sustainable economic 
regeneration of towns to support long term economic and productivity growth. A 
Town Deal is a three way agreement in principle between Government, the lead local 
authority and the Town Deal Board. This report set outs the next steps required to 
progress and implement the Town Deal for King’s Lynn. 
 
Authority is sought to progress the Town Deal in the Council’s capacity as the 
“Accountable Body” to MHCLG and as part of the Council’s role on the Town Deal 
Board.  

 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to; 
 
1. Approve the prioritisation of projects to be taken forward using the Town Deal 

funding as set out in section 4.7 of the report.  

2. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio holder for Regeneration & Development to complete the submission 
of project confirmations in the Council’s capacity as the Accountable Body to 
MHCLG by 31st August 2021. 

3. Approve the Local Assurance Framework (appendix 2) for the development and 
signing off on project business cases. 

5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:cllr.graham.middleton@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.graham.middleton@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Duncan.Hall@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:jemma.curtis@west-norfolk.gov.uk


4. Delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Resources and Section 151 
Officer in consultation with the Chief Executive, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
holder for Regeneration & Development to approve Town Deal business cases in 
the Council’s capacity as the Accountable Body, to be developed and submitted 
to government by 30 June 2022. 

5. Approve the next steps relating to the planning, legal, funding, financial and 
stakeholder engagement arrangements, including acquisitions required for each 
project to be progressed during the business case development stage as set out 
in section 5. 

6. Approve the match funding contributions to the Towns Fund projects from funding 
already agreed in the approved Council’s capital programme as set out in section 
9.  

7. Delegate Authority to Chief Executive & Section 151 Officer in consultation with 
the Town Deal Board, Deputy Leader and the Portfolio holder for Finance to 
authorise the expenditure of the 5% Towns Fund advance in line with the agreed 
Towns Fund priorities. 

8. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer to agree and 
complete Funding Agreements with partners that will deliver Town Deal projects 
on behalf of the Council, as the Accountable body for the Towns Fund 
programme.  

9. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio holder for Regeneration & Development to determine the resource 
requirements and funding of these, including recruitment of additional posts 
where required to manage and deliver the Towns Fund programme as set out in 
section 10. 

10. Instruct the Council’s appointees to the Town Deal Board to advance the 
Council’s position as authorised in paragraphs 1-9 above. 

 
Full Council is recommended to; 
 
11. Approve the amendment of the capital programme to incorporate £750,000 

match funding towards the Guildhall project. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To allow the Council to deliver a Town Deal to deliver the investment priorities in the 
Town Investment Plan for King’s Lynn, contribute to the Recovery Plan in response 
to the Coronavirus pandemic and the long term economic prosperity of the town. 

 
1. Background 

 

1.1  On 8 June 2021, the Government offered King’s Lynn a Town Deal with a 
Heads of Terms offer for up to £25m as part of the £3.6bn Towns Fund 
programme. The fund aims to drive the economic regeneration of towns to 
deliver long term economic and p
[...]
ildhall 
Complex  

5 Sustainably 
connected town  

Active and clean 
connectivity 

6 Historic riverfront 
and repurposed town 
centre 

Riverfront regeneration 

7 Town Centre Repurposing 

8 Public Realm fund 

 

2.3 The Heads of Terms were signed by the Chair of the Town Deal Board and 
Chief Executive (under the delegated authority approved at the cabinet 
meeting on 23 October 2020). The detail of the Heads of Terms are set out in 
Appendix 1. The Council on behalf of the Town Deal Board is required to 
submit to government ‘Project Confirmations’ by 31st August 2021 to confirm 
which of the above approved projects it proposes to take forward to business 
case stage.  

The following information is required to be provided: 

7



a) Details of the projects being taken forward (including for each project the 
capital/revenue split and the financial profile)  

b) Overall capital/revenue split and financial profile for the Town Deal  

c) The actions taken to address the conditions for selected projects 

d) Draft monitoring and evaluation plan 

2.4 The Lead council (BCKLWN) then has up to 12 months from signing of heads 
of terms to develop the agreed projects in detail to full business case stage, in 
accordance with the HM Treasury Green Book appraisal process. Preparing 
the Business case is a decision making process which includes examining 
options and providing more detailed cost, risk and benefits appraisal of the 
preferred option and assessing against the 5 case model (strategic, 
economic, commercial, financial, management), including delivery 
mechanism and on going sustainability of projects. The process for the 
signing off the final project business cases must be in accordance with an 
agreed Local Assurance Framework (appendix 2).  

Final project business cases must be submitted to MHCLG into a ‘Summary 
Document’, signed off by the Chair of the Town Deal Board and the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer.  These are then reviewed by government to ensure the 
conditions of the Heads of Terms have been met and annual funding is then 
released.  

2.5 MHCLG have a mechanism in place to deal with project adjustments should 
there be any changes to the scope/costs/outputs/match funding of a project 
during the business case planning stage. Any proposed changes will need to 
be discussed with the MHCLG lead initially to determine if it can be 
progressed as a minor or major change and remains in line with the 
expectations of the Towns Fund programme. 

3 Town Deal Board 

3.1 The King’s Lynn Town Deal Board was established in January 2020 as a 
requirement of the Towns Fund programme. Government provided specific 
guidance on how they expect a Town Board to operate and their role in 
developing the Town Investment Plan and agreeing and implementing a 
Town Deal. The Board brings together public and private sector partners, 
stakeholders and anchor institutions, chaired by Graham Purkins, Chief 
Technological Officer from Merxin Ltd. The Council has 6 appointments to the 
Town Deal Board which are held by 4 Members, the Chief Executive and 
another senior officer.  

3.2 The government expect the role of Town Deal Boards to continue during the 
business case planning stage as a public – private partnership to support 
delivery of the TIP and provide a forum to share insights and views on work 
together, co-ordinate advice on delivering and designing individual projects, 
as well as support and inform future funding opportunities. The Terms of 
Reference for the Town Deal Board were updated in June 2021 to reflect the 
longer term role of the Board to oversee strategic programmes in the town 
(available on the Vision King’s Lynn website). 

3.3 The Council is the Accountable Body for the delivery of the Town Deal, with 
the Town Deal Board also having a role in project confirmation and in the 
development and signing off the project business cases. This arrangement 
and process for developing and agreeing business cases with the Town Deal 
Board and the Council as the accountable body is set out on the Local 
Assurance Framework (appendix 2). This, along with the project 

8

https://www.visionkingslynn.co.uk/


confirmations, is due to be discussed and endorsed by the Town Deal Board 
at their meeting on 25th August 2021. 

  
4 Town Deal Funding Priorities  
  
4.1 The long list of projects contained in the TIP were prioritised taking into 

account the critical success factors and Government guidance, against the 
following prioritisation measures: 
• King’s Lynn Town Board priorities  
• Towns Fund aims  
• Evidences of Local need  
• Local support  
• Deliverability  
• Longevity  
• Value for money  
• Match funding  

 
4.2 The Council submitted a £21.6m business case to the Future High Streets 

Fund (FHSF) in June 2020. This was a highly competitive over subscribed 
funding programme.  The projects submitted included; 

 Town Centre Housing & Car park  

 St George’s Guildhall Restoration  

 South Gate Gateway  

 Multi User Community Hub 
 

Following the unsuccessful Future High Streets Fund submission, the 
government offered the opportunity for the Council and Town Deal Board to 
reprioritise the projects to be funded under the Town Deal. It was at this time 
that a further review of the FHSF and previous Town Deal projects submitted 
back in October 2020 was undertaken against the scoring criteria set out in 
4.1.  
  

4.3 The result of the prioritisation process produced the 8 priority projects totalling 
£33m seeking town deal investment as set out in 2.2, including 2 of the 
previous FHSF projects – Multi User Community Hub and St George’s 
Guildhall Restoration. The government confirmed in the Heads of Terms they 
are content to fund all of the projects set out in 2.2. under the £25m Town 
Deal funding envelope offered in June 2021 (appendix 1).  

 

4.4 The Active and Clean Connectivity programme of the TIP submitted in 
February 2021 included a £5m fund
[...]
ps: 

  

 Progress and commission necessary with feasibility and viability appraisals 
of target properties for this project, which can be funded from the 5% 
Towns Fund advance (see section 9). 

 Progress discussions / negotiations for partnerships with potential end 
users for the buildings including developer partners. Delegate authority to 
the Assistant Director for Property & Projects in consultation with 
the Deputy Leader to progress acquisitions and/or partnership agreements 
to progress agreed sites.  

 Commission any valuation, survey, design, cost and feasibility studies 
required in order to inform potential acquisition and redevelopment of 
potential sites. 

 
5.2.4 Public Realm  

 
The Council commissioned a Public Realm Action Plan in September 2020 to 
inform the development of the Town Investment Plan and set out a new strategy 
to enhance the town centre public realm, improve the attractiveness, wayfinding 
and connectivity to key areas of the town. The action plan sets out priority 

15



routes, design principles and guidance and concept schemes for areas of 
change, particularly where redevelopment or regeneration is planned/hoped to 
take place, for example the MUCH, riverfront and Guildhall. The Action Plan was 
developed in consultation with Norfolk County Council, the Environment Agency, 
Civic Society, Historic England and Discover King’s Lynn BID. 
 
The first phase of public realm improvements has been progressed in the High 
Street, funded through the Towns Fund accelerated funding secured in 
September 2020. 
 
The Town Centre Public Realm & Repurposing working group has been 
established by the TDB to develop the options and priorities for public realm 
enhancements, including exploring other funding sources that could be secured 
to deliver the interventions in the Action Plan. Initial proposals are looking at 
extending areas of tree planting in the town centre, outdoor seating, cycle 
storage, signage, public art, use of pop 
[...]
agreed to allocate the residual funding 
available within the Norfolk Business Rates Pool to all the Norfolk councils.  
This funding to be used to meet the costs of further work and resources to 

21



support the business cases as agreed with the Chief Executive and Section 
151 Officer in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Portfolio holder for 
Regeneration & Development. 
   
Further financial and staffing resource has been provided by Norfolk County 
Council to assist with the development of business cases for the Guildhall 
Complex project, MUCH, LCWIP and gyratory.  

 
10.  Policy & Personnel Implications  
 
10.1 Programme Management Resources  

 
The development and delivery of the £25m Towns Deal will require extensive 
programme management, stakeholder engagement, financial monitoring and 
claims, and overall monitoring and evaluation as set out in the Towns Fund 
guidance. The recruitment of a programme manager was approved by cabinet 
in April 2020. Unfortunately, the first round of recruitment to the position 
received no applications, despite proactive marketing of the position over and 
above our normal practice. This reflects the current market conditions given the 
number of other towns/authorities also seeking to recruit to these types of roles. 
Management Team are reviewing various options for how the resourcing 
required is met and therefore request that delegated authority is approved for 
the Chief Executive & Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader to agree the resource requirements and funding arrangements for 
resourcing the programme, utilising the Norfolk Business Rates Pool allocation 
where necessary. 
 
Interim part time support has been offered by the New Anglia LEP but this will 
not be sufficient to cover the resources required over the forthcoming business 
planning period, with particular emphasis on coordinating the governance, 
stakeholder engagement and monitoring and evaluation requirements of the 
[...]
EWG member: ………………………………………………….. 

Assessment completed by:  

Name Jemma Curtis 

 

 

Job title Regeneration Programme 
Manager 

 

Date 16/08/2021  

26



Graham Purkins 

Chair, King’s Lynn Town Deal Board 

graham@merxin.com 

Lorraine Gore 

Chief Executive, Borough Council of King's Lynn 

and West Norfolk 

lorraine.gore@west-norfolk.gov.uk  

Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government  
Fry Building   
2 Marsham Street   
London   
SW1P 4DF  

www.gov.uk/mhclg 

8 June 2021 

Dear Mr Purkins and Ms Gore, 

King’s Lynn Town Deal 

In September 2019, the Government announced the initial 101 places invited to develop 

Town Deal proposals as part of the £3.6 billion Towns Fund. 

King’s Lynn was included in this initial 101 places and we were pleased to receive King’s 

Lynn’s Town Investment Plan in January. We are grateful for your hard work, and that of 

your team and Town Deal Board, in developing this set of project proposals to deliver long-

term and sustainable economic growth in King’s Lynn. 

I am delighted to be offering you a Town Deal for King’s Lynn to a value of up to £25 million. 

The draft Heads of Terms for this deal are attached to this letter. A list of the projects that we 

are content to support within this funding envelope is also attached, with conditions as 

appropriate; it is for King’s Lynn to choose which projects to proceed with. 

I understand that you will need to secure the agreement of the Town Deal Board to take up 

this offer. I would therefore request that you do so and return to us the signed Heads of 

Terms as confirmation by 29 June 2021. My officials are of course on hand to answer any 

questions you may have.  

This is an exciting opportunity to come together to drive long-term economic and productivity 

growth in King’s Lynn, particularly as we meet the challenges presented by Covid-19.  I look 

forward to working with you to make King’s Lynn’s plans a reality. 

Yours sincerely, 

RT HON ROBERT
[...]
eloped, change them for other projects, or 

otherwise depart from the conditions placed on the projects above, they will inform the 

Towns Hub as soon as possible setting out clear justifications and evidence. A form for 

requesting such changes is in the business case guidance. 

35



 

1 

 

King’s Lynn  

Town Deal  

Local 

Assurance 

Framework 

 

 
August 2021 

  

36



 

2 

Local Assurance Framework for the King’s Lynn Town Deal 
  

  

1.  Introduction  

  

1.1.  In June 2021, King’s Lynn was awarded a £25m Town Deal by Central 

Government to deliver a range of programmes and projects that will provide 

‘interventions’ which will result in economic productivity through urban 

regeneration, planning and land use, skills and enterprise infrastructure and 

connectivity. 

  

1.2.  The King’s Lynn Town Deal Board (TDB) was established in January 2020 to 

support the development of the Town Investment Plan (TIP) for King’s Lynn and 

identify and agree the funding priorities for a potential Town Deal. The TIP 

provides the vision and strategy for the framework for planning and 

implementing the regeneration of King’s Lynn over the next 10 years.  

  

1.3  The success and strong engagement of the TDB has led to recently updating 

the Terms of Reference to reflect their long term role to oversee the 

development of busines cases and delivery of the Town Deal by 31st March 

2026 and identify priorities in the TIP for future funding opportunities.  

 

1.4  A requirement of a Town Deal is to implement a Local Assurance Process for 

the development and sign off of individual Business Cases, to finally be signed 

off by the Section 151 Officer and Town Deal Board Chair. This Local 

Assurance Framework (LAF) sets out the governance and decision-making 

structure of the King’s Lynn Town Deal Board (the board) in relation to the 

Towns Fund.  

 
Its purpose is to:  

• Enable accountable decision-making  

• Ensure value for money  

• 
[...]
out prior to submission 

to government to give the necessary assurance to the TDB. Once the business 

cases have been approved by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) Towns Fund Team, the projects will move onto the delivery 

stage.  

 

Stage 4. Delivery of Town Deal projects  

 

43



 

9 

BCKLWN will be responsible for the day to day delivery and operational decisions 

for the Towns Fund programme and any funding agreements with partners who 

will delivery Town Deal projects on behalf of the BCKLWN. The TDB will be 

responsible for strategic programme decisions and for overseeing delivery of the 

programme, monitoring and evaluation of the individual projects and compliance 

with the Heads of Terms Agreement with government.  

 

Each Town Deal project will be led by an appointed Project Manager who will work 

with a Programme Delivery Team made up of relevant internal and external 

stakeholders for this project. The Programme Manager will provide update reports 

to the relevant Council panels, portfolio holders and Cabinet on behalf of the 

Council. Regular programme monitoring and evaluation reports will be provided to 

the TDB , MHCLG, Portfolio Holders and Members. Key programme decisions will 

require final approval by the relevant Portfolio holder and Programme 

Management Board. 

 

The diagram below presents a visual outline of this process: 

44



 

10 

 

 
 
4.2  Scrutiny  

 

The Programme Board is made up of Senior managers, responsible for ensuring 

that the programme aligns to the wider business of the Council and its policies and 

procedures. There is representation from specialist areas like legal, finance and 

communications, they act on behalf of the accountable body and will scrutinise the 

performance of the Towns Fund programme to ensure appropriate compliance to 

Council, MHCLG and Towns Fund policies and processes.  

 

Additional scrutiny of the programme will be carried out th

Minutes of the meeting


 
168 

 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on  
Tuesday, 24th August, 2021 at 3.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Dark (Chair) 
Councillors R Blunt, A Dickinson, P Kunes, B Long, G Middleton and S Sandell 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Lawrence 

 

CAB33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None 
 

CAB34   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None 
 

CAB35   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

CAB36   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The following Councillors attended for the Town Deal item : 
 
A Holmes, A Kemp, J Rust, A Ryves and M de Whalley. 
 

CAB37   KING'S LYNN TOWN DEAL  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet considered a report which explained that King’s Lynn was one 
of 101 towns invited by Government to develop proposals for a ‘Town 
Deal’ and following submission of the Town investment Plan had been 
offered the maximum award of £25m.  
 
The objective of the Towns Fund programme was to drive the 
sustainable economic regeneration of towns to support long term 
economic and productivity growth. A Town Deal was a three way 
agreement in principle between Government, the lead local authority 
and the Town Deal Board. The report set out the next steps required to 
progress and implement the Town Deal for King’s Lynn. 

https://youtu.be/6KW7rucjVWw?t=127
https://youtu.be/6KW7rucjVWw?t=147


 
169 

 

 

 
Authority was sought to progress the Town Deal in the Council’s 
capacity as the “Accountable Body” to MHCLG and as part of the 
Council’s role on the Town Deal Board.  
 
It was noted that the Portfolio Holder and Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Town Deal Board Deal  Board would attend meetings of the Local 
Accountability Framework.   The paper was also to be considered by 
the Town Deal Board the following day. 
 
It was noted that all the projects had been scored with a consistent 
approach and the Government had encouraged more than the £25m 
allocation to be prepared in case some projects didn’t go ahead.  All 
items had been discussed with Cabinet Members and the Town Deal 
Board. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Kemp addressed the Cabinet, and 
asked that improvements be made to the West Lynn Ferry Landing 
stage; questioned the moving of the library from the existing Carnegie 
library, and suggested that the market should be rejuvenated. 
 
Councillor Dark drew attention to a press release from the County 
Council which explained that they were working with the Borough to 
keep the Carnegie library in use, but that the proposed new community 
hub would encompass greater space and accessibility and would 
support the High Street. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor de Whalley concurred with the 
concerns for the current library and the Ferry suggestion.  He 
expressed concern that the improvements to the gyratory system 
would take the bulk of the funding to the detriment of walking and 
cycling. He also referred to the need for the White Barn to be 
incorporated with the Guildhall project and questioned the numbers put 
forward who would be using the community hub. 
 
Councillor Middleton agreed with the issue of the Carnegie library.  He 
reminded members that the scheme was being put forward by Norfolk 
County Council so details questions on it should be addressed to them.  
He took on board the comments re the ferry and would feed them back 
for consideration.  He acknowledged that the Guildhall elements 
needed to work together to enable a sustainable complex for the future.  
With regard to the gyratory system, he drew attention to the key driver 
which was to improve the walking cycling and bus journeys through the 
town, more information on which would be forthcoming. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Holmes drew attention to and 
questioned the Equality Impact Assessment which showed a number of 
negative impacts on groups. It was agreed that the boxes which should 
have been ticked were neutral, rather than negative. Councillor Holmes 
also commented that the Governance structures were overly 
complicated, to which it was conformed that they were in line with that 



 
170 

 

 

required by MHCLG, but an attempt would be made to simplify its 
explanation. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Rust questioned the lack of 
member involvement on what was being put forward and the lack of 
engagement with councillors and town wards or the Kings Lynn Area 
Committee rather than unelected people.   
 
Councillor Dark drew attention to stakeholder and community 
engagement carried out with the Town Improvement Plan, and 
confirmed that further consultation would be carried out as work 
progressed with the draft business cases. 
 
The assistant director drew attention to the raft of consultation carried 
out with younger people and businesses etc throughout the process.  
Councillor Middleton drew attention to the advisory groups which the 
Town Deal Board was setting up, and reminded members that there 
was a large amount of work to do in the tight timescale whilst being 
inclusive and more involvement. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Ryves stated that he considered 
the approach was not joined up but bottom up with a few ideas which 
individually were nice but he considered did not bring urban 
regeneration.  He sought evidence of the economic value the Guildhall 
project would bring to the town and questioned whether the obligations 
of the Town Fund were being met. 
 
Councillor Middleton in disagreeing with the comments responded that 
all those involved considered that the Guildhall had the opportunity to 
be of national consequence, with the delivery of the aspirational  vision 
and business plan. 
 
The Assistant Director reminded members that the purpose of the 
funding was about driving economic growth in order to create the right 
environment for future investment. 
 
Councillor Kunes in drawing attention to the proposals in the Boal Quay 
area was pleased to see the proposals for the area being improved, 
and improvements to the pontoons would bring other boats to the area. 
 
Councillor Long drew attention to the fact that unless the traffic system 
was improved people would sometimes be more reluctant to come to 
the town, he commented that there was a fair mix of proposals to help 
regenerate the area. 
 
Councillor Blunt drew attention to the amount of work to do, and drew 
attention to the risks, of resources and project creep, thereby needing 
to concentrate on the specific elements of the project for delivery. 
 
Councillor Sandell welcomed the scheme for the people of the 
Borough. 



 
171 

 

 

 
Councillor Dickinson concurred with the comments made on 
consultation, she felt that the underwriting of the Guildhall project 
should be shown as a Risk as money would have to be found if its HLF 
funding application was not successful. She also drew attention to the 
need to have portfolio holder involvement in all stages.  It was agreed 
to include this in the table. 
 
Councillor Middleton drew attention to the process for applying for the 
HLF grant and learning taken from the previously unsuccessful 
attempt. 
 
Councillor Long commented that if the HLF bid was unsuccessful in 
this round then it would have to be looked into whether it was the right 
scheme. 
In summing up Councillor Dark reminded members that it was 
necessary to start the process and Members and officers would 
communicate  and consult on things as projects progressed.   
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That the prioritisation of projects to be taken forward using the Town Deal 

funding as set out in section 4.7 of the report be approved.  

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Deputy Leader and Portfolio holder for Regeneration & 
Development to complete the submission of project confirmations in the 
Council’s capacity as the Accountable Body to MHCLG by 31st August 
2021. 

3. That the Local Assurance Framework (appendix 2 of the report) be 
approved for the development and signing off on project business cases 

with the addition of the involvement of the Portfolio Holder and the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Town Board. 

 
4. That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director for 

Resources and Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chief 
Executive, Deputy Leader and Portfolio holder for Regeneration & 
Development to approve Town Deal business cases in the Council’s 
capacity as the Accountable Body, to be developed and submitted to 
government by 30 June 2022. 

5. That the next steps relating to the planning, legal, funding, financial and 
stakeholder engagement arrangements, including acquisitions required for 
each project to be progressed during the business case development 
stage as set out in section 5 of the report be approved. 

6. That the match funding contributions to the Towns Fund projects from 
funding already agreed in the approved Council’s capital programme as 
set out in section 9of the report be approved. 

7. That delegated authority be granted to Chief Executive & Section 151 
Officer in consultation with the Town Deal Board, Deputy Leader and the 
Portfolio holder for Finance to authorise the expenditure of the 5% Towns 
Fund advance in line with the agreed Towns Fund priorities. 

8. That delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officer and Section 
151 Officer to agree and complete Funding Agreements with partners that 



 
172 

 

 

will deliver Town Deal projects on behalf of the Council, as the 
Accountable body for the Towns Fund programme.  

9. That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Deputy Leader and Portfolio holder for Regeneration & 
Development to determine the resource requirements and funding of 
these, including recruitment of additional posts where required to manage 
and deliver the Towns Fund programme as set out in section 10 of the 
report. 

10. That the Council’s appointees to the Town Deal Board be instructed to 
advance the Council’s position as authorised in paragraphs 1-9 above. 

 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
11. That the amendment of the capital programme to incorporate £750,000 

match funding towards the Guildhall project be approved. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To allow the Council to deliver a Town Deal to deliver the investment 
priorities in the Town Investment Plan for King’s Lynn, contribute to the 
Recovery Plan in response to the Coronavirus pandemic and the long 
term economic prosperity of the town 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.56 pm 
 

 


